16Mb LW R-L and 8Mb LW R-L w/ EC, rev 1.1 1 / 25 March 2, 2001
CXK77P36E160GB / CXK77P18E160GBSONY 4/42/43/44
16Mb LW R-L HSTL High Speed Synchronous SRAMs (512K x 36 or 1M x 18)
8Mb LW R-L w/ EC HSTL High Speed Synchronous SRAMs (256K x 36 or 512K x 18) Preliminary
Description
Features
• 4 Speed Bins Cycle Time / Access Time
-4 (-4A) (-4B) 4.0ns / 3.9ns (3.8ns) (3.7ns)

SONY® CXK77P36E160GB / CXK77P18E160GB Preliminary
16Mb LW R-L and 8Mb LW R-L w/ EC, rev 1.1 22 / 25 March 2, 2001
•Ordering Information
Note: The last character of the Part Number (“E”, “F”, “G”, or “H”) is used to distinguish between 1) the revision of
the device - Rev 1.0 or Rev 1.1, and 2) the fab location used to bump the device - Fujitsu Mie (F-MIE) or Fujitsu Tohoku
Electronics (FTE).
“E” indicates Rev 1.0 bumped at F-MIE.
“F” indicates Rev 1.0 bumped at FTE.
“G” indicates Rev 1.1 bumped at F-MIE.
“H” indicates Rev 1.1 bumped at FTE.
Please see the BGA Package Marking diagram on page 24 for further information.
Note: These devices may be manufactured at two different fab locations - Wafertech and TSMC. Please see the BGA
Package Marking diagram on page 24 for information concerning how to distinguish between devices manufactured
at the two facilities.
Part Number VDD Size
Speed
(Cycle / Access Time)
CXK77P36E160GB-4E (-4F) (-4G) (-4H)
CXK77P36E160GB-4AE (-4AF) (-4AG) (-4AH)
CXK77P36E160GB-4BE (-4BF) (-4BG) (-4BH)
3.3V 512K x 36
4.0ns / 3.9ns
4.0ns / 3.8ns
4.0ns / 3.7ns
CXK77P36E160GB-42E (-42F) (-42G) (-42H)
CXK77P36E160GB-42AE (-42AF) (-42AG) (-42AH)
CXK77P36E160GB-42BE (-42BF) (-42BG) (-42BH)
3.3V 512K x 36
4.2ns / 4.2ns
4.2ns / 4.1ns
4.2ns / 4.0ns
CXK77P36E160GB-43E (-43F) (-43G) (-43H)
CXK77P36E160GB-43AE (-43AF) (-43AG) (-43AH)
CXK77P36E160GB-43BE (-43BF) (-43BG) (-43BH)
3.3V 512K x 36
4.3ns / 4.5ns
4.3ns / 4.4ns
4.3ns / 4.3ns
CXK77P36E160GB-44E (-44F) (-44G) (-44H) 3.3V 512K x 36 4.4ns / 4.7ns
CXK77P18E160GB-4E (-4F) (-4G) (-4H)
CXK77P18E160GB-4AE (-4AF) (-4AG) (-4AH)
CXK77P18E160GB-4BE (-4BF) (-4BG) (-4BH)
3.3V 1M x 18
4.0ns / 3.9ns
4.0ns / 3.8ns
4.0ns / 3.7ns
CXK77P18E160GB-42E (-42F) (-42G) (-42H)
CXK77P18E160GB-42AE (-42AF) (-42AG) (-42AH)
CXK77P18E160GB-42BE (-42BF) (-42BG) (-42BH)
3.3V 1M x 18
4.2ns / 4.2ns
4.2ns / 4.1ns
4.2ns / 4.0ns
CXK77P18E160GB-43E (-43F) (-43G) (-43H)
CXK77P18E160GB-43AE (-43AF) (-43AG) (-43AH)
CXK77P18E160GB-43BE (-43BF) (-43BG) (-43BH)
3.3V 1M x 18
4.3ns / 4.5ns
4.3ns / 4.4ns
4.3ns / 4.3ns
CXK77P18E160GB-44E (-44F) (-44G) (-44H) 3.3V 1M x 18 4.4ns / 4.7ns
Sony reserves the right to change products and specifications without prior notice. This information does not convey any license
by any implication or otherwise under any patents or other right. Application circuits shown, if any, are typical examples illus-
trating the operation of the devices. Sony cannot assume responsibility for any problems arising out of the use of these circuits.
SONY® CXK77P36E160GB / CXK77P18E160GB Preliminary
16Mb LW R-L and 8Mb LW R-L w/ EC, rev 1.1 23 / 25 March 2, 2001
13.0
A
x4

xxxxxxx W x
Description
1) C Field: Part Number Code (up to 15 characters).
2) D Field: Speed Bin Code (up to 5 characters). Includes character for Revision and Bump Fab Plant Code.
e.g. D = “-4AE” indicates “-4A” speed bin, Rev 1.0, Fujitsu Mie Bump Fab.
e.g. D= “-4AF” indicates “-4A” speed bin, Rev 1.0, Fujitsu Tohoku Electronics Bump Fab.
e.g. D = “-4AG” indicates “-4A” speed bin, Rev 1.1, Fujitsu Mie Bump Fab.
e.g. D= “-4AH” indicates “-4A” speed bin, Rev 1.1, Fujitsu Tohoku Electronics Bump Fab.
3) B Field: Lot Code (up to 7 characters).
4) F Field: Wafer Fab Plant Code (1 character).
e.g. F = “W” indicates Wafertech Fab.
e.g. F = “” (blank) indicates TSMC Fab (no character is used for TSMC).
5) F’ Field: Revised Control Code (1 character).
SONY
CXK77P18E160GB
-4AE
xxxxxxx x
Example 1: Wafertech Fab Example 2: TSMC Fab
SONY® CXK77P36E160GB / CXK77P18E160GB Preliminary
16Mb LW R-L and 8Mb LW R-L w/ EC, rev 1.1 25 / 25 March 2, 2001
•Revision History
Rev. # Rev. date Description of Modification
rev 0.0 05/19/00 Initial Version
rev 0.1 07/18/00 1. Removed Output Enable (G) support and associated specifications.
2. Added BGA Package Thermal Characteristics (p. 6).
Junction to Case Temperature (ΘJC) 1.0 °C/W
3. Modified DC Recommended Operating Conditions (p. 7).
Removed Single-Ended clock support.
Removed Clock Input Cross Point Voltage (VX) specification.
VREF, VCM (min) 0.6V to 0.7V
VCM (max) 1.1V to 1.3V
4. Modified DC Electrical Characteristics (p. 8).
Removed 3 MHz Average Power Supply Operating Current (IDD3) specification.
ILI (min/max) ±1uA to ±5uA
ISB (max) 100mA to 200mA
5. Modified AC Electrical Characteristics (p. 9).
Added note 1 regarding Address, Write Enables, Synchronous Select, and Data Input
Setup Times that states “these parameters are measured from VREF ± 200mV to the
clock mid-point (“-4” bin only)”.
6. Modified AC Test Conditions (p. 11).
Indicated that x18 devices are tested in both conventional 16Mb R-L mode and Error-Cor-
recting 8Mb R-L mode, whereas x36 devices are tested in conventional 16Mb R-L
mode only.
7. Added BGA Package Dimensions (p. 23).
rev 0.2 11/03/00 1. Modified I/O Capacitance (p. 6).
Address (CADDR) and Control (CCTRL) 3.5pF to 4.2pF
Data (CDATA) 4.5pF to 4.8pF
2. Modified DC Recommended Operating Conditions (p. 7).
VMIH (min) VREF + 0.3V to 1.3V
VMIL (max) VREF - 0.3V to 0.4V
3. Modified DC Electrical Characteristics (p. 8).
IDD (max) 650mA to 750mA
ISB (max) 200mA to 250mA
4. Modified AC Electrical Characteristics (p. 9).
Added note 2 regarding Address, Write Enables, Synchronous Select, and Data Input Hold
Times that states “these parameters are measured from VREF ± 200mV to the clock mid-
point”.
5. Modified AC Test Conditions (p. 11).
Removed notes indicating that x18 devices are tested in both conventional 16Mb R-L
mode and Error-Correcting 8Mb R-L mode, whereas x36 devices are tested in conven-
tional 16Mb R-L mode only. x18 and x36 devices are tested in both modes.
6. Modified JTAG DC Recommended Operating Conditions (p. 15).
VTOH (min) at ITOH = -100uA 2.7V to 2.6V